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SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Pearson: 

Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessments 
WI DOT S.T.H. 123, Baraboo, Wisconsin 

-Dick's Car Care, 620 Broadway, Baraboo, Wisconsin (5971-01-01) 
-NAPA Auto Parts, 104 Broadway, Baraboo, Wisconsin (5971-01-03) 

BT2 Project #1770 and #1771 

This letter presents the results of two Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), conducted on 
S.T.H. 123 (Broadway Street), in Baraboo, Wisconsin. The specific sites investigated were Dick's Car 
Care, 620 Broadway, and NAPA Auto Parts, 104 Broadway, Baraboo, Wisconsin. The work was 

conducted in accordance with Work Order 5971-01-01 dated May 30, 2000 and Work Order 5971-01-03 
also dated May 30, 2000 to investigate the properties due to the historical presence of underground 
storage tanks (USTs) on the sites. The focus of the assessment was to identify potential soil and 
groundwater contamination which may be encountered during proposed improvements to S.T.H. 123. 

To investigate if contamination is present in the right-of-way near 104 and 620 Broadway Street, 
Geoprobe™ (geoprobe) borings were drilled at the properties on June 30,2000. The locations of the 
properties are shown on Figure 1. The property details and geoprobe boring locations are shown on 
Figures 2 and 3, respectively. 

Selected soil samples were prepared and shipped to TestAmerica laboratories in Watertown, Wisconsin. 
Chain of custody forms and laboratory analytical reports are attached. The laboratory analytical results 
for soil samples are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. Groundwater was not encountered in any of the 
geoprobe borings. 

Background 

Dick's Car Care is located at 620 Broadway Street in Baraboo, Wisconsin. Revisions to Sanborn maps 
dated 1941 indicated the presence of USTs on the site. According to the current owner, the USTs were 
removed in 1987. No USTs are listed under this address in the Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
tracking database. A small strip of pavement approximately 15 feet wide had been previously stripped 
away extending between the two service drives on Broadway Street. This may have been the area in 
which the USTs were removed from. 
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NAP A Auto Parts is located at I 04 Broadway Street in Baraboo, Wisconsin. According to the current 
owner, three USTs were removed from the site in the early to mid- l980s. The exact locations of the 
USTs are unknown. No USTs are listed under this address in the Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
tracking database. Three 55-gallon drums were present along the west wall of the building at 110 
Broadway Street. Obvious soil staining was present around the drums. Two vent pipes were observed on 
the north side of the building at 1 10 Broadway Street. It is unknown if these vent pipes service or have 
serviced USTs. 

Field Methods and Observations 

Dicks Car Care 
Per phone conversations with Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WI DOT) personnel, the number 
of borings installed at Dicks Car Care was increased from two to four. The geoprobe borings (GP1 
through GP4) were installed within the WI DOT right-of-way between the sidewalk and Broadway 
Street. In accordance with the work order, geoprobe borings were installed to the depth of groundwater, 
bedrock, or 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). The total depths of the borings ranged from 11.5 to 
20 feet bgs. Refusal was encountered while installing borings GP I, GP2, and GP4 at depths of 18 feet, 
12 feet, and 11.5 feet, respectively. Refusal was likely due to the tight till layers with large cobbles 
encountered rather than bedrock. At each geoprobe boring, soil samples were collected at 2-foot 
intervals. The headspace of soil samples was field-screened using a photo-ionization detector (PID). 
The soil headspace PID readings were entered on the boring log, along with a description of the soil 
samples. The soils encountered by the borings were typically 4 to 5 feet of fill, underlain by varying 
thicknesses of fine to medium sand with gravel. The fine to medium sand and gravel was further 
underlain by silty sand with gravel (till). No groundwater was encountered. Boring logs and borehole 

abandonment forms for the borings are included as Attachment A. 

Soil samples were collected at 2-foot intervals for field screening with a PID. Field screening results 
ranged from less than 3 ppm to 360 ppm. Petroleum odors were noted in the sample collected from 
boring GP2. A total of eight soil samples (two from each boring) were collected and preserved for 
submittal to TestAmerica, Inc., of Watertown, Wisconsin (WDNR Certification No. 128053530), for 
laboratory analysis. The samples were analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range 
organics (DRO), and petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs). Soil sample analytical results are 
summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody forms are included in 
Attachment C. 

NAPA Auto Parts 
The number of borings installed at NAPA Auto Parts was also increased from two to four to allow for the 
additional investigation of 110 Broadway. These two properties are both owned by the same party. The 
geoprobe borings (GP I through GP4) were all installed within the WI DOT right-of-way. Groundwater 
and bedrock were not encountered. Therefore, each borings was installed to a total depth of 20 feet bgs. 
At each geoprobe boring, soil samples were collected at 2-foot intervals. The headspace of soil samples 
was field-screened using a PID. The soil headspace Pill readings were entered on the boring log, along 
with a description of the soil samples. The soils encountered by the borings were typically 15 to 20 feet 
of fill, underlain by silty clay. Boring logs and borehole abandonment forms for the borings are included 

as Attachment B. 
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Soil samples were collected at 2-foot intervals for field screening with a PID. Field screening results 
ranged from less than 3 ppm to 272 ppm. Petroleum odors were noted in samples collected from borings 

GP I ,  GP2, and GP3. A total of eight soil samples (two from each boring) were collected and preserved 
for submittal to TestAmerica for laboratory analysis. The samples were analyzed GRO, ORO, and 
PVOCs. 

Analytical Results 

Dick's Car Care 
Analytical results of the soil indicate that significant petroleum Impacts are present in soil in the right-of­
way. Soil samples collected from boring GP2 GP3, and GP4 contained detectable concentrations of 

GRO, ORO, and PVOCs. The sample collected from boring GP2 at a depth of 12 feet contained 
concentrations of ORO, GRO, benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes which exceed Wisconsin 
Administrative Code NR 720 cleanup standards. Soil sample analytical results are summarized in 
Table 1 .  Laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody forms are included as Attachment C. 

NAPA Auto Parts 
Analytical results of the soil indicate that significant petroleum impacts are also present in soil in the 
right-of-way at both 104 and 110 Broadway Street. Soil samples collected from all borings (GP1, GP2, 
GP3, and GP4) contained detectable concentrations ofGRO, ORO, and PVOCs. The samples collected 
from borings GP 1, GP2, and GP3 contained concentrations of benzene which exceed Wisconsin 
Administrative Code NR 720 cleanup standards. NR 720 cleanup standards were also exceeded in 
samples collected from GP2 for GRO, ORO, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes and from GP3 for GRO 

and xylenes. Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Laboratory analytical reports and 
chain of custody forms are included as Attachment C. 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Dick's Car Care 
The soil at the site appears to have been impacted by petroleum constituents in an area which is likely 
near the focation of the former USTs, indicating a release may have occurred on the site. Four of the 
eight soil samples collected contained detectable concentrations of petroleum compounds. The soil 
sample collected from boring GP2 at a depth of 12 feet bgs contained concentrations of ORO, GRO, 
benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes above the NR 720 generic soil cleanup standards. Based on 
field screening performed at the site using a PID, it appears the petroleum impacts in the right-of-way are 
confined to a depth of 7 feet or more bgs. For the planned WI DOT activities, it does not appear that 
impacted soil will be encountered. However, we understand the City of Baraboo has not yet decided 
whether or not to make improvements to sewer and water lines along Broadway Street during the 
highway reconstruction. If sewer or water mains are proposed in the vicinity of the site and at depths 
greater than 7 feet bgs, petroleum-impacted soil may be encountered. 

NAPA Auto Parts 
The soil at the NAP A Auto Parts site also appears to have been impacted by petroleum constituents in all 
areas investigated. Seven of the eight soil samples collected contained detectable concentrations of 
petroleum compounds. The soil samples collected from borings GP I, GP2, and GP3 contained 
concentrations of petroleum compounds above the NR 720 generic soil cleanup standards. Based on 
field screening performed at the site using a PID, it appears the petroleum impacts in the right-of-way are 
contined to a depth of 10 feet or more bgs. For the planned WI DOT activities, it does not appear that 
impacted soil will be encountered. However, we understand improvements will be made to the storm 

BT 2, Inc., 2830 Dairy Drive, Madison, W/53718-6751, Ph_ (608) 224-2830, FAX (608) 224-2839 



Mr. Robert Pearson 
August I5, 2000 
Page 4 

sewer located along the western boundary of the property. However, the design of the storm sewer has 
not been completed. Depending on the depth and location of the storm sewer, impacted soil may be 

encountered. 

Qualifications and Limitations 

This report is presented for use by our client alone, and is not to be used by or relied upon by others who 
have not entered into a contract with BT2 for these services. Conclusions in this report represent our 
professional judgement and are limited to those site conditions and potential soil impacts from 
neighboring properties that could be discovered under the work outlined in the Work Authorizations 

dated May 30, 2000. 

The conclusions and interpretations of this report do not collectively define all the risks associated with 
purchase or other use of the property. In particular, the conclusions were based on collection and 

analysis of sixteen soil samples from areas potentially impacted by former land use practices. Should 
you, our client, or other interested parties, wish to further reduce the risks associated with undiscovered 
or unquantified environmental impacts, you may want to consider having additional assessment activities 
performed, such as collecting and analyzing additional soil, groundwater, or other appropriate samples 
for compounds of relevant and particular concern, or complete other investigation activities as 
appropriate. 

The assessment was prepared in accordance with the generally accepted industry standards at the time the 
work was performed. No other warranty is expressed or implied. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter please call us at (608) 224-2830. 

Sincerely, 
BP, Inc. �!l ���-------------------------
Tim Ryall 
Project Engineer 

ark Tus/er, P.E. 
Project Manager 

Attachments: Table I: Soil Analytical Results Summary- Dick's Car Care 

Table 2: Soil Analytical Results Summary -NAP A Auto Parts 
Figure I: Site Location Map 
Figure 2: Site Plan with geoprobe locations- Dick's Car Care 

Figure 3: Site Plan with geoprobe locations-NAPA Auto Parts 
Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms- Dick's Car Care 

Attachment B: Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms-NAPA Auto Parts 

Attachment C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms 

cc: Michele Brokaw- WI DOT 
Linda Olver- WI DOT 
Troy Clausen - WDNR 
Dick Christian- Dick's Car Care 
Bob Schrieber-NAP A Auto Parts 

1:\ 1770\Rcports1000815phase2.1770 
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TABLES 

Soil Analytical Results Summary- Dick's Car Care 

2 Soil Analytical Results Summary -NAP A Auto Parts 



Depth FlO Lab ORO 
Sample Date (feet) (IU) Notes (mg/kg) 

GPI-S5 6/30/00 9 -- (I) <5.3 

GP I-S9 6/30/00 18 -- (I) <5.3 

GP2-S5 6/30/00 9 -- (I) 7.7 

GP2-S(, 6/30/00 12 360 (2) 1,510 

GP3-S7 6/30/00 9 -- (I) <5.3 

GP3-SIO 6/30/00 20 -- (I) <5.3 

GP4-S4 6/30/00 7 -- (I) <5.1 

GP4-S6 6/30/00 I I  -- (I) <5.3 

McOH Blank 6/30/00 -- - - -- NA 

NR 720 Generic Soil Cleanup S tandards 100 

Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results Summary 

WI DOT- Dick's Car Care (5971-01-01) 
(Results are in �tglkg, except where noted otherwise) 

ORO 

(mgfkg) Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes 

<5.8 <30 <30 <30 <87 

<5.3 <26 <26 <26 <79 

<5.8 <30 39 117 286 

3,240 23,800 73,500 178,000 397,000 

<5.9 <30 <30 128 <87 

<6.4 <32 <32 <32 <96 

<5.1 <26 <26 44 <77 

<5.3 <27 <27 <27 <80 

<5.0 <25 <25 <25 <75 

100 5.5 2,900 1,500 4,100 

NOTE: Detections are in bold. NR 720 Generic Soil Cleanup Standards exceedances are shaded. 

Al3l3REVIATIONS 
Fl D � Flame-ionization Detector 
I\ITI3E � 1\kthyl-tcrt-butyl ether 

LA 130R A TORY NOTES: 
(I) ORO analysis- Received past hold time. 

ORO� Diesel Range Organics 
VOCs �Volatile Organic Compounds 

(2) ORO analysis- Received past hold time. GRO analysis- Late eluting hydrocarbons present. 

1:\1770\Tabks.wpJ 

ORO� Gasoline Range Organics 
NE �No Standard Established 

1,2,4- 1,3,5-
TMB TMB MTBE 

<30 <30 <30 

<26 <26 <26 

191 90 <30 

176,000 56,200 <1,300 

<30 

<32 

<26 

<27 

<25 

NE 

<30 <30 

<32 <32 

<26 <26 

<27 <2 7 

<25 <25 

NE NE 

TMB � Trimethylbenzene 
NA =Not Analyzed 

Other VOCs 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

7120/00 



Table 2 
Soil Analytical Results Summary 

WI DOT- NAPA Auto Parts (5971-01-03) 

(Results are in jlg/kg, except where noted otherwise) 

Depth PID Lab ORO ORO 
Sample Date (feet ) ([U) Notes (mg/kg) (mg/kg) Benzene 

GP1-S8 6/30/00 15 -- ( 1) 25 13 332 

GP l- S lO 6/30/00 20 - - ( 1) <6.0 <7.2 49 

GP2-S8 6/30/00 1 4  -- -- 7.3 1 10 1,890 

GP2 - S10 6130100 20 -- -- <5.9 <5.9 48 

GP3- S8 6/30/00 15 243 (2) 309 392 3,560 

GP3-S 10 (J/30100 20 272 (3) <6 .1 77 1,160 

GP4 - S4 6130100 8 -- -- <20 <20 <98 

GP-l-SS 6130100 16 -- -- <6.2 <6.2 <31 

McOH Blank 6/30/00 -- - - -- NA <5.0 <25 

N R 720 Generic Soil Cleanup St andards 100 100 5 .5 

NOTE: Detections are in bold. NR 720 Generic Soil Cleanup Standards exceedances are shaded. 

ABBREVIATI ONS: 
PID =P hoto-ionization Detect or 
MTBE = fvlethyl-tert-but yl ether 

LABORATORY NOTES: 
(I)  DRO analysis- Received past hold time. 

DRO = Diesel Range Organics 
VOCs =Volatile Organic Compounds 

(2) DRO and GRO analyses- Lat e eluting hydrocarbons present . 
(3) GRO analysis- Late eluting hydrocarbons present. 

1:11771\Tableswpd 

Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes 

86 130 180 

<36 <36 <110 

1,350 1,080 5,280 

<29 <29 552 

7,130 3,330 33,300 

784 <31 7,840 

<98 <98 <300 

<31 <31 <93 

<25 <25 <75 

2,900 1,500 4,100 

ORO= Gasoline Range Organics 
NE =No Standard Established 

1,2,4- I ,3,5-
TMB TMB MTBE 

53 <39 <39 

<36 <36 <36 

3,650 1,890 <6 8  

141 40 <29 

17,800 5,580 <143 

1,960 895 <31 

<98 <98 140 

<31 <31 <31 

<25 <25 <25 

NE NE NE 

TMB = Trimethylbenzene 
NA =Not Analyzed 

Other VOCs 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

7/20/00 



FIGURES 

1 Site Location Map 

2 Site Plan with geoprobe locations- Dick's Car Care 

3 Site Plan with geoprobe locations -NAP A Auto Parts 
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FIGURE 1 
SITE LOCATION MAP 
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DICK'S CAR CARE & NAPA AUTO PARTS 
104 & 620 BROADWAY 

BARABOO, WISCONSIN 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms- Dick's Car Care 



State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Department of Natural Resources :J Solid Waste c Haz. Waste 

[J Emergency Response c Underground Tanks 
c Water Resources 

0 Wastewater c Other 

Form 4400-122 10-92 

Page 1 

Facility/Project Name 
WDOT SH123 Dick's Car Care 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number --- -Boring-Number 
GP1 

Boring DriHedByTFirmname and nameOfcrew chief) ----------- · - --

On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi 

·orlliing Stai-ted 
06/30/2000 

DN R Facility Well No. WI Unique Well. No. · Corninon WeiH;J:iiTie- - -- ·· ·static Water-Level 
Feet :�����1��aiia·ri-- - -------�-.--

E I Lat. 

·Drilling Completed 
06/30/2000 

·surface Elevation 
Feet 

Drilling Method 
Geoprobe 

Borehole Diam. 
21nches 

Local Grid Location (If applicable)---- - -
Feet N. , Feet E. : NW 1 /4 of SE 1 /4 of Section 35, T. 1 2  N., R. 6 E. 

, Long. 
""!C,... o_u _n _ty- ----------- ----------,-----.D"'N....,-;;:R--,C"o_ u_n..,... ty-C=-- od' e---,-1 C"'tr-.v""" il'"T"o-wn/""---OC.,....,-ity-/'o-r 'V'"'il" la_g_e ------ --- · 

Sauk 57 Baraboo 

Sample Soil Properties 
"' 

'0 E 
::I 

... �i 0 
<!.) ..c <!.) u - ;;.. 

� 0 
... E;: 
OJ) --
o:l Ci 
0 0::: 

' c I 0: 1 -e·= � e -1 
I o:s 1: i ::I c I ..c E OJ) 0 � 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit x ; "'0 t): (i) �: , § c:: 1 ·o c: : 0 
::I c 0 0 -.:; o:l i .n� ! :::E8i 0 

z <!.) <!.) 
! ....J t:X: � 

S1 1 2  

S2 1 2  

S3 1 8  � ' 
,< 

S4 1 8  

S5 20 

S6 20 

S7 1 8  

sa 1 8  

S9 1 6  

5 

...... 
I I � 

'j 
I 

-1 
I 

-j I 
1 5  I 

-SAND, ffne1omeaium,lfgtlfbrewn, With­
gravel. 

- STL TY SAI'ID,orown-;-willl gravel\lillf. - -

SP 

SP 

SM 

:I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

� :::E 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

' i 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

Nichole North Hester 
:slgnatureM vUL!U Jlli4tt 
.. Tiilsform fs authorized by Chapters 144, 1 47 and 1 62, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less 
than $ 1 0  nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $ 1 0  or more than $ 1 00 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or 

:both foi each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 1 62.06 Wis. Stats. 

N 
c.. 

"' E 
'I) 

-- E Ci E Ct 0 
t:X: u 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

I no odor I 
I 
; no odor; refusal 
I @ 18' 



State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Department ofNatural Resources LJ Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 10-92 0 Solid Waste 
D Emergency Response 0 Underground Tanks 

:J Water Resources 
[] Wastewater 'I Other Page 1 

· Facilliy7Project Name----------------------------- -- ---�. GcenseTPermit/Monitoring Number 
WDOT SH1 23 Dick's Car Care BT2 # 1 770 

Boring Number ----­

GP2 
'Bormg Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) I Drilling Started ! Drilling Completed !Drilling Method 

On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi I 06/30/2000 06/30/2000 J Geoprobe 
;DN R Facility Well No. IWI Unique Well No. ;common Well Name 

! 
! Static Water Level , Surfa-c-e"E"Ie-,--v-ac:-ti�. o-,--n---li"Bc-o -re'h-o'le-D�iam-. 

Feet l 21nches ' Feet 
!Boring Location !Lat. 

!Long. 
Local-Grid Location (If appiTcabley- -------

! State Plane N, E 
: NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T. 1 2  N. ,  R. 6 E.  
�unty 

Feet N. , Feet E. 

Sauk 
DN R County Code 

57 
!Civil Town/City/or Village ! Baraboo 

Sample I I 

I E I 
' Soil Properties 

I 
"'0' ... 1::!1 0 .;: �I .D E OJ) 0 I c: (.) ;::l 0 0 :z: -l C.:: I 

S1 20 

S2 20 

S3 20 

S4 20 

S5 20 

S6 20 

� 
c: 
;::l 0 

u 
::: 0 
as 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

-SAND, nneromeaium, lfghTbrown, With­
gravel; scattered cobbles. 

OJ) .,; I j 6D: 
I (.) .!2 I 

cnj:g_ =� U ro � � � 0 :::: � 

9.7 

15.3 

360 

:I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

:s-ignature tJ j) � ��jJ, !Firm 
I /... , l rJi _ S) L BT2, Inc. Nichole North Hester 

ITh'' fonn ,, ""thorized by Choptot� ond 1 62, Wi•. sm... Complotion of thi• fonn ,, mandotory. Ponoltio• FoiToit noll"' 
I 
than $ 1 0  nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $ 1  0 or more than $1 00 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or 
both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 1 62.06 Wis. Stats. 

_____ , 

Cll 
'E 0 ;::::; E .._. E Ct 0 c.:: u 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

diesel odor; 
refusal @ 12' 



State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORL�G LOG INFORMATION 

Department of Natural Resources u Solid Waste Haz. Waste Form 4400-1 22 10-92 

0 Emergency Response c Underground Tanks 
c Water Resources 

0 Wastewater c Other Page 

1Facility/Project Name 1 License/Permit/Monitoring Number - ---;-so-rlngNllril.ber 
WDOT SH123 Dick's Car Care 

trorrng Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) 
On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi 

1 770 

DNR Faclllty Well No. WI Unique Well No. I Common Well Name 

I 

II Drilling Started 
i 06/30/2000 
I 
Static Water Level 

Feet 

! GP3 
Drilling Completed !Drilling Method 

06/30/2000 ! Geoprobe 

Surface Elevation :Borehole Diam. 
Feet · 2 Inches 

[Boring Location [Lat. 
iLong. 

Local Grid Location (If applicable) 
;State Plane N, E 

NW 1/4 of SE 1 /4 of Section 35, T. 12 N. ,  R. 6 E. 
:county 

Feet N., Feet E. 

Sauk 
Sample 

S1 18 

S2 1 8  

S3 20 

S4 20 

ti .., 
u.. 
·= 
.c 
c.. .., ! Q 

I 

DNR County Code 
57 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

SAND, med1um to coarse , brown, w1th 
gravel. 

ML 

SP 

Civil Town/Cityior viTiage­
Baraboo 

Soil Properties 

ell j 
(.) 

:c 
c. E 0 

E[ f::: 
ell "" 
i5 

1.1 M 

1.4 M 

0 M 

0 M 

I S5 22 

i 
l 0 M 

S6 22 

S7 24 

S8 24 

S9 24 

S10  24 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

0 M 

1.9 M 

.8 M 

1.3 M 

1.6 M 

Signature ;1 j / (} :/ f (}. iFirm - ---'G---------�------- ------- --�-- ------------ - - - - ----------------

/U 1 ltrv'L__ j\JOL, [ BT2, Inc. Nichole North Hester 

This form-isauthorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit -not les_s __ _ 

than $ 1 0  nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $ 1 0  or more than $ 1 00 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or 
I both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06 Wis. Stats. 
I 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 



State of Wisconsin Route To: 

Department ofNatural Resources Solid Waste -
'l '---' Emergency Response " Wastewater L.. 

Facility/Project Name 
WDOT SH1 23 Dick's Car Care 

Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) 
On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi 

DNR Facility Well No. WI Unique Well No. Coimnon Well Name 

Boring Location · 

State Plane N, E 
NW 1/4 of SE 1 /4 of Section 35, T. 1 2  N., R. 6 E. 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Haz. Waste 
Underground Tanks 
Water Resources 
Other 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4400-122 10-92 

Page 

!License/Permit/Monitoring Number ----Boring Number 
I G� ' 
I Drilling Started 

06/30/2000 

Static Water Level 
Feet 

!Lat. !Long. 

:Drilling Completed-- · :oriiling Method 
06/30/2000 Geoprobe 

'suifaceEiev.atlon... · -:sorehole Diam. 
Feet 1 2 Inches 

Local Grid Location-(if appllcal:ile) I 
I Feet N. , Feet E. 
I 

!County 
Sauk 

DNR County Code 
57 

!Civil Town/City/or Village 
Baraboo 

Sample 

S1 1 6  

S2 1 6  

S3 22 

S4 22 

S5 20 

S6 1 4  

r L I L 

..::: 
0.. 0 0 

5 

1 0  

I 
_J 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

SILlY SAND, brown, w1th grave 

I I 
el 1:: 00 0 .....:: 00 ro 
0 
-.:; � 

' ML :: 

SP 

' 
i 

I I 

Soil Properties 

x ro ::E 
1.1 M 

1.1 M 

1.1 M 

1.3 M 

0.8 M 

0.8 M 

en E 
0 

0 § 0 0 � u 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor; refusal 
@ 11.5' 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department Of Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 �II abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112, or NR 141, Wis. 

fdmin . Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions included with this form. 

1(1 ) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Well/Drillhole!Borehole I County 
I .nr�tinn Sauk 

..,.g_ N;R _6_ � !. NW l/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 35 ;T. --
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 

Grid Location 
ft. i i N. -� s. ft. D E. i

-
! w. 

Civil Town Name 
Baraboo 

Street Address of Well 
620 Broadway 

City, Village 
Baraboo, WI 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

_3) Original Well/Drill/Borehole Construction Completed On 
(Date) 06/30/2000 

Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 

n Water Well � Yes D No 
� I Drillhole L__; 
� Borehole 

Construction Type: 
-· 

Drilled - Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 
_ __j -� Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 

� Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 18 Casing Diameter (ins.) 2 
(From groundsurface) 

---
Casing Depth (ft.) 18 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) NA 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? DYes lZJNo ounknown 

I If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used 

Concrete Patch 

Granular Bentonite 

(8) Comments: 

2830 Dai Drive 
City, State, Zip Code 

Madison, WI 537 1 8  

Date Signed 

7·/l· t5l) 
Telephone Number 
( 608 ) 224-2830 

(2) FACILITY NAME 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
DOT SH 123-Dicks Care Care 

Present Well Owner 
DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rm 45 1 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GPl -----

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 

Date of Abandonment 
06/30/2000 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet)>r8 -
Pump & Piping Removed? I Y"' 0 No � Not Applioablo 

'--

Liner(s) Removed? I Yes : ! No , : Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? t Yes i-i No l ; Not Applicable 

Yes = No · .  
_

Not Applicable Casing Left in Place? !_ 
lfNo, Explain 

-
Yes � No Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? I 

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? � y"' � No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Yes No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? Yes No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

B Conductor Pipe-Gravity 
Dump Bailer 

(6) Sealing Materials 

,.--, Neat Cement Grout LJ 
LJ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

� Concrete 
Clay-Sand Slurry 
Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
Chipped Bentonite 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 
No. Yards, 

Sacks Sealant 
or Volume 

Surface 0.5 

0.5 18 0.25 ft3 

·-: Conductor Pipe-Pumped X Other(Explain) Gravity 
For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only 

I 
'u B�utonite Pellets I� Granular Bentonite I� 
ILJ Bentonite -Cement Grout 

I 
Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

---
chyrnix 

!=I CcimplyingWork · !=I Non-complying Work 
t t 

BT2 , Inc. U:\boringlg\3300-5b.mdf) 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department Of Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 �II abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112, or NR 141, Wis. 

tdmin. Code, whichever is applicable.  Also, see instructions included with this form. 

II ) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Wcll/Drillhole/Borehole I County 
r .ncatinn Sauk 

�E. NW 114 of SE 114 of Sec. _l.L;T. 12 N;R _6_ w. -- --

(If applicable) 
Gov't Lot Grid Number 

Grid Location 
ft. rfN. _jS. ft. oE.ow. .. 

Civil Town Name 
Baraboo 

Street Address of Well 
620 Broadway 

City, Village 
Baraboo, WI 

WELL/DRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE INFORMATION 

:3) Original Well/Drill/Borehole Construction Completed On 
(Date) 06/30/2000 

Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 
= Water Well [g) Yes D No � Drillhole i_j 
[g] Borehole 

Construction Type: 
-·-- Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug ---- � X Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
� Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.) 2 
(From groundsurface) ---

Casing Depth (ft.) 12 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) NA 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? c:JYes L8JNo �Unknown 

I If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(7) Sealing Material Used 

Topsoil 
Granular Bentonite 

-8) Comments: 
9) Name of Person or Finn Doing Sealing 

Nichole North Hester, BT2, Inc. 

Street or Route 
2830 Dai Drive 

Telephone Number 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53718 

( 608 ) 224-2830 

(2) FACILITY NAME 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
DOT SH 123-Dicks Care Care 

Present Well Owner 
DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rm 451 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GP2 

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 

Date of Abandonment 06/30/2000 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet)> 12 ---

Pump & Piping Removed? I Liner(s) Removed? � Screen Removed? -
Casing Left in Place? I ' '�I 
IfNo, Explain 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

IfYes, Was Hole Retopped? 

Yes i-. No � Not Appli""'i< 
Yes r No ! 'Not Applicable 
Yes .- No : • Not Applicable 
Yes i- No :Not Applicable L- .. 

r-- Yes� No i 
� Yes: i No 
I Yes� No 
� Yes LJ No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

B Conductor Pipe-Gravity 
Dump Bailer 

(6) Sealing Materials 

n Neat Cement Grout 
li 
L__j 

Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

8 Concrete 
Clay-Sand Slurry 
Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
Chipped Bentonite 

From (Ft.) To {Ft.) No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume 
Surface 0.5 

0.5 12 0.17 ft3 

Follow-up)�ecessary 

lil Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
Other(Explain) Gravity 

For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only 

I 
I Bentonite Pellets I� [g] Granular Bentonite 
lo Bentonite -Cement Grout 
I 

Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

dry mix 

p Complying Worlc p Non-complyingWork 
I 

., 
I I 
I ' 

BT2, Inc. U:\boringlg\3300-5b.mdf) 



State of Wisconsin 
Department Of Natural Resources WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 

Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 
All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112, or NR 141, Wis. 

Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions included with this form. 

I (1 ) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

I 

Well!Drillhole/Borehole I County 
r .ocation Sauk 

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 35 ;T. 12 N;R 6 � E. w. 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. rrN.ns. 
__.J � 

ft. o E. o w. 
Civil Town Name 

Baraboo 
Street Address of Well 

620 Broadway 
City, Village 

Baraboo, WI 
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3) Original Well/Drill/Borehole Construction Completed On 
(Date) 06/30/2000 

Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 
Water Well � Yes D No I i -== 

� Drillhole 
Borehole 

Construction Type: 
·- --

·-· 
Drilled . --, Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug : i '-------' X Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
� Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 20 Casing Diameter (ins.) 2 
(From groundsurface) ---

Casing Depth (ft.) 20 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) NA 
X No �-Unknown Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes - -· � 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(7) Sealing Material Used 

Topsoil 
Granular Bentonite 

Date Si�ed 
/· ll ·07) 

Telephone Number 
2830 Dai Drive ( 608 ) 224-2830 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53718 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
DOT SH 123-Dicks Care Care 

Present Well Owner 
DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rm 451 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GP3 -----

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 

Date of Abandonment 06/30/2000 

(4) Depth to Water (Feetl>20 - No � Not Appli<obl< Pump & Piping Removed? Yes 
� -

Liner(s) Removed? Yes No ' Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? u Yes No i ·Not Applicable -
Casing Left in Place? u Yes: No i :Not Applicable _; lfNo, Explain 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? ' Yes � No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? z Yes; , No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Yes � No 

:�. -1 If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? Yes LJ No -
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

B Conductor Pipe-Gravity 
Dump Bailer 

� Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
Other(Explain) Gravity 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only n Neat Cement Grout I � Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I l____c ' ' Bentonite Pellets n Concrete I �  H Clay-Sand Slurry 1[2: Granular Bentonite 

B Bentonite-Sand Slurry I n Bentonite -Cement Grout L__; Chipped Bentonite I 
From (Ft.) To (Ft.) No. Yards, Mix Ratio or Mud Weight Sacks Sealant or Volume 
Surface 0.5 

0.5 20 0.28 ft3 dry mix 

:��!� R.�c:iVe�l}s,pi�i�<I','\; -: 
. · ·, •c-':"',.' < • :·:·•"•• � >··:•; >-•"}� 

BT2, Inc. (j:\boring1g\3300-5b.mdf) 



State of Wisconsin 
Department Of Natural Resources 

WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112, or NR 141, Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions included with this form. 

I (1 ) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

I 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole I County 
Location Sauk 

NW l /4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. �;T. -- 12 N;R 6 � E. 
- w. 

(If applicable) 
Gov't Lot Grid Number 

Grid Location 
ft. ON. o s. ft. o E. o w. 

Civil Town Name 
Baraboo 

Street Address of Well 
620 Broadway 

City, Village 
Baraboo, WI 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3) Original Well/Drill/Borehole Construction Completed On 
(Date) 06/30/2000 

Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 
-=-""� Water Well [g] Yes L...J No 

= I Drillhole 
� Borehole 

Construction Type: 
' Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

-� Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
:g) Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) l l.5 Casing Diameter (ins.) 2 
(From groundsu.rface) ---

Casing Depth (ft.) l l .5 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) NA 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? -·�Yes �No ·1Unknown 

�-----

lfYes, To What Depth? 

(7) Sealing Material Used 

Topsoil 
Granular Bentonite 

(8) Comments: 
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing 

Nichole North Hester, BT2, Inc. 
Date Signed 

7·!/·ou 

� 

Feet 

Telephone Number 
2830 Dai Drive 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53718 

( 608 ) 224-2830 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
DOT SH 123-Dicks Care Care 

Present Well Owner 
DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rrn 451 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GP4 

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 

Date of Abandonment 06/30/2000 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet)> 11.5 
Pump & Piping Removed? � 

-

Liner(s) Removed? :-.-..., Screen Removed? b Casing Left in Place? 
IfNo, Explain 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

IfYes, Was Hole Retopped? 

-----

Yes :-- No 
Yes i-. No 
Yes B No 
Yes i No 

�Not Applioabl< 
: • Not Applicable 
I 'Not Applicable 

1 Not Applicable 

I' Yes [gl No 
:g: Yes I I No 
� Yes El No 
U Yes I No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

B Conductor Pipe-Gravity 
Dump Bailer 

Iii Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
Other(Explain) Gravity 

( 6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only 

n Neat Cement Grout I D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I . -�--

� Concrete I . 

- -· Bentonite Pellets 
,......_, Clay-Sand Slurry 1;8; Granular Bentonite I 
p Bentonite-Sand Slurry IU Bentonite -Cement Grout 
u Chipped Bentonite I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) No. Yards, Mix Ratio or Mud Weight Sacks Sealant or Volume 
Surface 0.5 

0.5 l l.S 0.16 ft3 dry mix 

BT2, Inc. U:\boringlg\3300-5b.mdt) 



ATTACHMENT B 

Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms - NAP A Auto Parts 



:State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Department of Natural Resources Solid Waste c Haz. Waste 0 
Emergency Response 0 Underground Tanks 

0 0 Water Resources 

1 0-92 Form 4400- 122 

0 Wastewater 0 Other Page [Facility/Project Name 
DOT S.H.  1 23-NAPA 1 771 

i Boring Numb-er - · · ·  
i GP1 

jLicense/Permit/Monitoring Number 
! 

B-onng Drilled By (Firm name and-name of crew chief) 
On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi 

! Drilling Started 1 o6/30/2ooo 

Drilling Completed [Drilling Method ·· -
06/30/2000 Geoprobe 

I FN R  Facility Well No. iWI Unique Well No. Common Well Name Static Water Level 
Feet 

Surface Elevation Borehole Diam.· 
Feet 1 2 Inches 

Boring Location 'Lat. 
Long. 

Local Grid Location (If applicable) ktate Plane N, E --�w 1 /4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T .  1 2  N.,  R. 6 E. 
County 

1 Feet N. , Feet E. 

Sauk 
DN R County Code 

57 
Civil Town/City/or Village- -

Baraboo 

Sample Soil Properties 
0 ---------

--

.... 0 
..c E ;:I :z 

S1 

S2 

S3 

S4 

S5 

S6 

S7 

S8 

S9 

S1 0 

"0 � - 0 
-= > 
Cll O c 0 � � '  
1 2  

1 8  

1 6  

1 6  

1 8  

1 8  

0 

14  

0 

4 

Vl c ;:I 0 u 
3': 0 
a 

u 0 
'-'­
.5 
.c 
c. 0 0 

1 5  

(fill). 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

- SANDYGRAVEL-;-darkcrown;glass-;­
wood chips, tire fragments (fill). 

- STL TY CLAY, claCk w1tnsand-:-- - -

/) 

es 

Oil 0 
....l 
-� 

en -g_ u 
en c::: .... :J 0 . . ·- . . 

1 . : · . .  SP 1 : : : : . :  . .  I · . . . . : 1 " ' :  : : : : : , : . , 

CL-ML · 

sw 

GP f• f "• . • e • ' ... ..... . 
ML-CL 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

E d E .... 
Oil 0 d 
0 � 

x <) d ::: ::E 
1.1 

0.8 

1.1  

0.5 

0.8 

2.5 

3.6 

1.9 

§ 
-o ·-� E  "0 -c o ., c  

_ _ ., 
en o.. 

I o · 
1-o - 1  I ;:I C i  l .� � �  I 0 0 1  ! ::E U I ! 
M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

i M 

Mtw • 

w 

5''"""" 11 1 , 1 n 11 117! � d · 
· 

· -
-,,m,-- · ·· 

· 
· ·  

· · 

___ ___ /Jj_J ��-!_v..!!_L 1<-.:_ y;::::::_ i BT� Inc. Nichole North Hester 

This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 1 47 ani::1 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less 
!than $ 10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $ 10 or more than $ 100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or 
I both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06 Wis. Stats. 
I 

0 0 
N 0.. 

Vl 
c 0 

0 E 
0' § c::: u 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

slight stagnant 
petroleum 

smell 

no odor 



3tate ofWisconsin Route To: 
Department of Natural Resources D Solid Waste 0 Haz. Waste 

D Underground Tanks 
n Water Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4400- 122 1 0-92 

0 Emergency Response 
Wastewater Other-------------- Page 1 

Facility/Project Name 
DOT S.H. 1 23-NAPA 

·License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 
1 771 

Boring Drilled By (Firin name and name -ofcrew-d11ef}-- --------------Tirilling Started 
On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi 06/30/2000 

DN R Facility Well No. WI Unique Well No. Common Well Name 
;Boring Location 
·rstate Plane N, E 

SW 1 /4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T .  1 2  N.,  R. 6 E. 

Static Water Level 
Feet 

I Lat. 
Long. 

1 GP2 
1 Drilling Completed �-Drilling Method 
1 06/30/2000 , Geoprobe 

! 
Surface Elevation Borehole Diarn�--- -
1 Feet : 2 Inches 

I Local Grid Location (If appTicahle) . 

I Feet N. , Feet E. 
county 

Sauk I DN R County Code 
57 

Civil Town/City/or Village 
Baraboo 

Sample I - --� � 

; Soil Properties 1 
. .: -o I s , I o -

j ! 1 
' 

� I .e �  8 .c - ;> E · � 8 ;!: 
:3 � u o o 

z ...J O:: C5 . I 
S1 1 0  

S2 14  

S3 1 8  

S4 1 8  

S5 22 

S6 22 

S7 20 

sa 20 

S9 22 

S10 22 

I 
I I 

.... <I) <I) 
.... 
.5 
.c 
0.. <I) Q 

5 

1 0  

25 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

� 3" ASP HAL I PAVEMEN I over 4" 
. CONCRETE. 

SANDY GRAVEL, brown (fill). 

I l 

�-GP :�:� 
/ �-. ·-� . 

GP · - -f•. •:· . •  
I 

i CL-ML 

.. . .. ! • • 

Q 
I -o·g I �  _ I  � Q 

c: a e · ::s c: 
;.( � u  .� E :  «< «< c 0 0 � til �  � u  

1.6 M 

1.6 M 

1.6 M 

1.9 M 

1.1 M 

1.6 M 

0.2 W/M 

63.2 M 

11.1 M 

27.9 M 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
j Slgnature L Firm 

Nichole North Hester 

'This form is authorized by Chapters 1 44, 147 and 1 62, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit _n.ofiess 
' than $ 1 0  nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $ 1 0  or more than $ 1 00 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or 
both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 1 62.06 Wis. Stats. 

0 0 N c.. 

I � E <I) 
-.. E Q E 0 0 0:: u 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

petroleum odor 

no odor 

slight 1 petroleum odor i 
I I 



State ofWisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Solid Waste 
" Haz. Waste 

0 
0 Emergency Response :::::; Underground Tanks 

,......, Water Resources c.._; 
0 Wastewater c Other 

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400- 122 10-92 

Page 1 
Facility/Project Name 1 License/Permit/Monitoring Number- --- ··so-nng Number 

DOT S.H. 123-NAPA BT2# 1 771 i GP3 
Boring l)nlled By (Firm n-am-e -an-d.-na-m--:-e-o-cf"c�r-::-:ew-=--crht�. e"t)--------

+.1 D'n..,.l"lin-::-:g:::r;S:-::tart=-ed• 
On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi · 06/30/2000 

DNR Facility Well No. WI Unique Well No: Common Well Name-

Boring Location 
. State Plane N, E 

SW 1 /4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T. 12  N.,  R. 6 E. 

�Static Waier-LeveT ­
Feet [Lat. 

Long. 

: Drilling Compleiea ·· ···· · ·onlllng Method 
06/30/2000 . Geoprobe 

�siiiface-Efeviitlon --- -;Borehole Diam. 
; Feet : 2 Inches 
i Local Grid Location (If �pplicablef-- · 
! I Feet N. , Feet E. 

�County 
Sauk 

DNR County Code 
57 

Civil Town/City/or Village 
Baraboo 

Sample Soil Properties 
----! 

I 
51 ! 1 6  ! 

S2 1 6  

S3 1 2  

S4 1 2  

55 20 

56 20 

S7 22 

S8 22 

S9 20 

S10 20 

.c 
c.. C!J 0 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

t CONCRETE. 
SAND, light brown (hll). 

� SAND, black, w1th gravel (f11l). 

Cl) u 
Cl) ::J 

SP 

00 0 -l 
u 

:a 
e-o 

·- . .... 

SP 

- CJ:AYEY SAND, Qrajilbiiiwri (fill):- - - -h-1 
1 0  

J 
I 

1 51 

' I  hereby certify that the information on this formjs true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

0 
tl: c 0 0 tU -o ·-c: ;; �  ... ..... :: c  

"0 - ..... ., � c <U "' ..... ·- c o:s 1 £:! 5 O o :E , cn o.. :E u  

1.9 M 

11.7 M 

6.4 M 

8.6 M 

2.5 M 

57.3 M 

2.2 M 

243 M 

241 MNV 

272 M 

Slgnature
1
. / I /} rj_J 1. L Firm 

J f vVL._ j r., (f\- J C------- BT2• Inc. Nichole North Hester 

This formlsauiEonzed by Chapters 144, 147 and 1 62, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less 
than $ 1 0  nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $ 1 0  or more than $ 1 00 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or 
both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 1 44.99 and 1 62.06 Wis. Stats. 
------------------------------------- ----- -- - - -

0 
0 
N 0.. 

"' E ., 
..._ E 0 E C;l 0 0:: u 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

: petroleum odor 

petroleum odor 

, petroleum odor : ! ' 



:State ofWisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 

Facility/Project Name 
DOT S.H. 1 23-NAPA 

Route To: 

0 Solid Waste 

0 Emergency Response 

0 Wastewater 

Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) 
On-Site Environmental Tony Kapugi 

0 
0 
0 
0 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Haz. Waste Form 4400-1 22 10-92 
Underground Tanks 
Water Resources 
Other Page 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number : Boring Numtier- - -
1 GP4 

Drilling Started Drilling Completed Drilling Method - - ·  
06/30/2000 1 06/30/2000 Geoprobe 

DNR Facility Well No. WI Unique WeO No.-�-· common Well Name __j__ ______ --- ·--- - .i..-�------�-- �-- -- -- �·- ·- - -Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diam. 
Feet Feet 2 Inches 

Boring Loc-ation ; Lat. !Long. 

I.ocafGnd[ocatlon- (if appTica&le) 
State Plane N, E 

SW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T. 1 2  N.,  R. 6 E. 
! Feet N. , Feet E. 

"""-.,---------------------,-......,.-,n-r;-:---.:--r,-..,---r..,.-.,.,.,..-:-'--,�-,-.,.-,.;-;-:-,---- ---- ·-·----County DNR County Code Civil Town/City/or Village 
Sauk 57 · Baraboo 

Sample Soil Properties 

"0 
..... � !  ... -5 � �  ..c 
E 00 0 '  
::l ' c (.) ... ... :z: ...J O:: 

S1 1 0  

S2 1 0  

S3 1 8  

S4 1 8  

S5 1 6  

S6 1 6  

S7 1 2  

S8 1 0  

S9 0 

S10  0 

"' c 
::l 

0 ... 
1:.1.. 

0 u .5 
;!:: 
0 
05 

..c 
0.. ... Cl 

5 

1 0  

1 5  

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

- SAND, crown :nne tomedlumlfiiiT. 

STL TY CLAY, orown\fiiiT. - -
- - SIL I Y CLAY; gray, mo e , WI 1ne 

sand (fill). 

- GRAVELLY" SAND, crownlfillf. 

- STL TY CLAY ,claCk {fill]. - -

- SANDY'SILT,aaff< graytfiiTJ. -

: Signature Firm 

E 00 0 r: ...J 00 ro (.) 0 en :a u c. 
en ro � .... � :::l 0 

ML 

Cl � Cl c:: 
>( ro 
:2 

6.7 

5.5 

5.3 

5.0 

3.0 

3.9 

3.9 

7 

I I : c I 
i -o ·9 i ..,  I I .... c;;: .... -
: � =  a � 1  ; c: u j -� c s U l  0 O i 

en c.. , :2 u ;  ' ! 
M i 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

0 
0 
N 
c.. 

� _ _ ___ _ __ _!___t:_/.4./) __ _ _f J t 1 
BT2, Inc. Nichole North Hester 

This form is authorized b�4, 147 and 1 62, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less 
than $ 1 0  nor more than $5 ,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $ 1 0  or more than $ 1 00 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or 

. both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 1 62.06 Wis. Stats. 

"' c ., 
0 E 
0 § 0:: u 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 

no odor 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE!BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 

Department Of Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 ln abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2, or NR 141 , Wis. 
('dmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions included with this form. 

I (1 ) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole I County 
Location Sauk 

SW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 35 -- ; T. 1 2  N;R 
� E. 

_6_ w. 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 

Grid Location 
ft. N .  s .  ft. E. ---- .. . 

Civil Town Name 
Baraboo 

Street Address of Well 
1 04 Broadway 

I City, Village 
Baraboo, WI  

WELL/DRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE INFORMATION 11 11 3 )  Original Well/Drill!Borehole Construction Completed On 
I ll (Date) 06/30/2000 

-· 

--· Monitoring Well 
'--J Water Well u 

Construction Report Available? 

� Yes O No 
• 1 Drillholc ' ' 

X Borehole 

Construction Type: 

Drilled 

'>< Other (Specify) 

Driven (Sandpoint) 

Geoprobe 
n- Dug 

Formation Type: 

[gl Unconsolidated Formation 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 20 
(From groundsurface) ---

D Bedrock 

Casing Diameter (ins.) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

2 

20 

w. 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) NA 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 

If Yes, To What Depth? 

DYes �No ounknown 

Feet -------------------

(7) 
Sealing Material Used 

I Concrete 

Granular Bentonite 

�8) Comments: 

-(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing 
Nichole North Hester, BT2, Inc. 

1 d 1 Si8J1a;pre �f fer,scr �'l �rk Date Signed 

INt WLA.J{L1l_ n r L-- 7· 7 · tfD 
Street or Route 

2830 Dairy Drive 

Telephone Number 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 5371 8-675 1 

( 608 ) 224-2830 

(2 ) FACILITY NAME 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
WI DOT 

Present Well Owner 
WI DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rm 45 1 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GP1 

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 

Date of Abandonment 
06/30/2000 

{4) Depth to Water (Feet»20 -..,..--Pump & Piping Removed? 
Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 
IfNo, Explain 

§ 
L 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

- - - - -

Yes 0 No �Not Applicable 
Yes I I No Not Applicable 
Yes 0 No Not Applicable 
Yes ! : No Not Applicable 

·- -

z 
-
-

Yes X No 
Yes No 
Yes X No 
Yes No --- -

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

f-j Conductor Pipe-Gravity U Conductor Pipe-Pumped U Dump Bailer l6J Other(Explain) Gravity 
(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

D Neat Cement Grout 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
n Concrete 

LJ Clay-Sand Slurry 
l-J Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
U Chipped Bentonite 

No. Yards, 
From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 

or Volume 

Surface .5 

.5 20 0.28 ft3 

monitoring well boreholes only 
I : D Bentonite Pellets 

I [:g] Granular Bentonite 
1 D Bentonite -Cement Grout 

I 
Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

dry mix 

:oat�Rec���O/Inspected ;. · · 
. · · 

- :Oistrict/County 
' _;; t/ . ' ' < <L ;, ;' : � . .. t ' ;: > I ; . ·; ' . 

BT2 , Inc. U:\bormglg\3300-Sb.mdf) 



State ofWisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department Of Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 �II abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 , NR 1 1 2, or NR 1 41 , Wis. l:dmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions included with this form. 

;:1 ) GENERAL INFORMATION (2 ) FACILITY NAME 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole I County 
Location Sauk 

I sw 1/4 of SE 1 14 of Sec. 35 ; T. 1 2  N;R 
-

� E. 
_6_ w. 

(If applicable) 
Gov't Lot Grid Number 

Grid Location 
ft. : N  . 

. . . s. ft. .-. E. CJ W. . . .  · - ··· 

Civil Town Name 
Baraboo 

Street Address of Well 
1 04 Broadway 

City, Village 
Baraboo, WI 

WELL/DRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE INFORMATION 1) Original WelltDrill/Borehole Construction Completed On 
(Date) 06/30/2000 

I' Monitoring Well 
:� Water Well 
!·; Drillhole 

Construction Report A vaiiable? 
� Yes O No 

� Borehole 

Construction Type: 

Drilled � Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 
X Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

--�-----------------------

Formation Type: 

� Unconsolidated Formation 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 20 
(From groundsurface) -----

D Bedrock 

Casing Diameter (ins.) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

2 

20 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) ....;N'""'A;..;__ 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? DYes [g]No DUnknown 

Feet If Yes, To What Depth? ------------------

(7) 
Sealing Material Used 

Concrete Patch 

Granular Bentonite 

1 8) Comments: 

9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing 
Nichole North Hester, BT2, Inc. 

Street or Route 

2830 Dairy Drive 

Telephone Number 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 5371 8-6751 

( 608 ) 224-2830 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
WI DOT 

Present Well Owner 
WI DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rm 45 1 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GP2 

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 

Date of Abandonment 
06/30/2000 

(4) Depth to Water (Feetb-20 ,.-
Pump & Piping Removed? I 
Liner(s) Removed? c 
Screen Removed? I 

,_ 

Casing Left in Place? i 
IfNo, Explain 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

y� § No �Not AppHooblo 
Yes No Not Applicable 
Yes No Not Applicable 
Yes i_l No Not Applicable 

"":-- ... Yes L No 
Z Yes No 
t 1 Yes X No [j Yes 1_· _I No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity - Conductor Pipe-Pumped D Dump Bailer Z Other(Explain) Gravity 
(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

Neat Cement Grout 
Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Concrete 
Clay-Sand Slurry 
Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
Chipped Bentonite 

No. Yards, 
From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 

or Volume 
Surface 0.5 

0.5 20 0.28 ft3 

monitoring well boreholes only 
I 
I D Bentonite Pellets I � Granular Bentonite 

I' D Bentonite -Cement Grout 

I 
Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

dry mix 

BT2, Inc. (j:\bonng1g\3300-5b.mdf) 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 

Department Of Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 hn abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2, or NR 141 , Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions included with this form. 

(1 ) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Well/Drillhole!Borehole I County 
I ,ocation Sauk 

M E. sw 114 of SE l/4 of Sec. _lL ; T . .Jl.. N;R _6_ W. -- --
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. � N. ·: s. ft. n E. n w. - - -··-

Civil Town Name 
Baraboo 

Street Address of Well 
I 04 Broadway 

City, Village 
Baraboo, WI 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

::3) Original WeiVDrili!Borehole Construction Completed On 
(Date) 06/30/2000 

--- - Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 
-=· Water Well IZJ Yes D No ' 
""'""" Drillhole � Borehole 

Construction Type: -- Drilled r-: Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug '-· _· -->< Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
E Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 20 Casing Diameter (ins.) 2 
(From groundsurface) ---

Casing Depth (ft.) 20 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) NA 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? DYes IZJNo ounknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(7) Sealing Material Used 

Concrete Patch 
Granular Bentonite 

1(8) Comments: 
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing 

Nichole North Hester, BT2, Inc. 

2830 Dai Drive 
City, State, Zip Code 

Madison, WI 53718-6751 

Date Signed 
l · l ' ()O  

Telephone Number 
( 608 ) 224-2830 

(2) FACILITY NAME 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
WI DOT 

Present Well Owner 
WI DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rm 451 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GP3 

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 
Date of Abandonment 06/30/2000 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet)>2o 
Pump & Piping Removed? R Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed? B Casing Left in Place? 
IfNo, Explain 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

- - - - -

Y" § No �Not Applk•bl< 
Yes No Not Applicable 
Yes No Not Applicable 
Yes No 1 Not Applicable 

� Yes z No � Yes • No 
L- Yes Z No 

Yes . No L_j � 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

B Conductor Pipe-Gravity n Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
Dump Bailer t8:J Other(Explain) Gravity 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only B Neat Cement Grout I Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout l o R Concrete Bentonite Pellets 

Clay-Sand Slurry l iZ]  Granular Bentonite 
Bentonite-Sand Slurry l o Bentonite -Cement Grout 
Chipped Bentonite I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) No. Yards, Mix Ratio or Mud Weight Sacks Sealant or Volume 
Surface 0.5 

0.5 20 0.28 ft3 dry mix 

'_.F_ •. 
_. _
9

_
n��:�p'Neh�ss�if: �-�---

.. �,·.'; . •, 

BT2, Inc. U:\boringlg\3300-5b.mdf) 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department Of Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 �II abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2, or NR 1 41 , Wis. 

fdmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions included with this form. 

1 (1 ) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole I County 
l.ocatinn Sauk 

I � E. sw 1/4 of SE 114 of Sec. 35 ;T. 12 N;R _6_ w. --

(If applicable) 
Gov1t Lot Grid Number 

Grid Location 
ft. llN. n s. 

L- ' ft. Q E. o w. 
Civil Town Name 

Baraboo 
Street Address of Well 

104 Broadway 
City, Village 

Baraboo, WI 
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

3) Original Weli/Drilll8oreho1e Construction Completed On 
(Date) 06/30/2000 
�---. Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 
-::::;,_ . ,  Water Well � Yes Q No 

� Drillhole � 
[g) Borehole 

Construction Type: 
- Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug ---

X Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
z ' ' Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 20 Casing Diameter (ins.) 2 ---(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) 20 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) NA 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? DYes �No ounlmown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(7) Sealing Material Used 

Concrete Patch 
Granular Bentonite 

18) Comments: 
1:9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing 

Nichole North Hester, BT2, Inc. 

� !t�:nrtrt�D1bL Date Signed 
7- 7 -0[) 

Street or Route Telephone Number 
2830 Dairy Drive ( 608 ) 224-2830 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53718-6751 

(2 ) FACILITY NAME 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 
WI DOT 

Present Well Owner 
WI DOT 

Street or Route 
4802 Sheboygan Ave. Rrn 451 

City, State, Zip Code 
Madison, WI 53707 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 
GP4 

Reason For Abandonment 
Geoprobe Boring 

Date of Abandonment 06/30/2000 

(4) Depth to Water (Feetb.20 
Pump & Piping Removed? § Yes 
Liner(s) Removed? Yes 
Screen Removed? Yes 
Casing Left in Place? Yes 
IfNo, Explain 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

B 
I ! 
D 

I � 

% 
-
I -

- - - - -

No �Not AppH"ble 
No Not Applicable 
No Not Applicable 
No Not Applicable 

Yes !SJ No 
Yes i I 
Yes 
Yes z 

�-- � 

No 
No 
No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

8 Conductor Pipe-Gravity � Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
Dump Bailer Other(Explain) Gravity 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

B Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
I Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I Concrete D Bentonite Pellets � I Clay-Sand Slurry I � Granular Bentonite 

Bentonite-Sand Slurry I D Bentonite -Cement Grout 
Chipped Bentonite I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) No. Yards, Mix Ratio or Mud Weight _ Sacks Sealant or Volume 
Surface 0.5 

0.5 20 0.28 ft3 dry mix 

�--(1 O)C· :;;;.• :;z�:?;;;,:;£;JFOR:DNRiORiCOUN'I[1f. {fSE�oru.;y.�: ... _ · .. · · ' >' 

'DaieRecefved/TnSR¢cied ;;,: .... ·: . • ;c,: · . : .  . District/Coii.'l!ty , . , ,.  • ,. , • .  #, � . . . . . . · · ···· .· ·· . �:(·-:r . . 
i�Ps;iJ:�i;��rl ;.::�.::::;;Ft:�s�i fl �>�t1�:>:.b·:�-:���:I:���;�-� ·:�:�{>·:·�i�)�:,�:�{t <�: � - : -· :·· -� . · 

��f�������t3l{������it,'f�;f�;' ����:�O:fj�.�i:i: :§·��:����:;:tv�rk 
1; ?(·r <::.> ' ,f.'"i>-;:"'�:k"--<'': ' ' '· :-. ·- /--; . . ·,�· r,._, , ; ,  ?',> Follow�upN,ecessary i;>·?.·/r'  ··<�1.;2: .: ::: � : < : :?./� ·.·�·� : .' .. :.:; � "  . 

, .. , .. :•); < ,  " .. 
· . . . > . .  : 

L '·, l ·  ,, t>:t:: ' , ,  

� ;  j -
I I •  

BT2, Inc. U:\bonnglg\3300-5b.mdt) 



ATTACHMENT C 

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Forms 
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PHONE t: � - 'M  fAX lioi'P iih� - 38B9 
PROJECT DESCRIPIION/NO\...Po7"'' S ti-l '2..3 !)1 t..t £ C�·U··C"\� # /77D 
PROJECT MANAGER rna y J;. "Tl..Js /.:.k: 

ANALYSES 

� r� • and Type of Containers � M X Q. :r lU 0 lli � [� "' 0 0 z � < :::; 0 0 z < :r < "" 0 :r 0 z '1. 0 :r 5 � :::; 0 u z :r :r z tu 1 '-.� :::; 
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CONDITION OF SAMPLE: 
·:- - �:·· ' ·· ,,,: , . .  , · · • '·' 'I F  . .  ,.:,: LAB· US� ONLY · 

BOITLES INTACT? YES I NO . . : ..• :; i_; vb���E; rke�'b�H����x8�:)'esh�'q4(y �<:r ',·( .x·BOTTLES SUPPLIED BY LAB? YES I NO 
. · .·:��- -·: :�:. :.\�:�,.��· . . ,-.; : ��-�·:!..::.�:��.?�:�t:::.f�\�J�:�r ... :·;.�{/;��(�:.\ .::.· .;�.· . ··�.< 

METI IOO OF SHIPMENT: 

lcsiArni:rJ.:..J Courier __ 

l ·ornrnvn Ca111ct 

--o O..-tG� 
REPORT TO __:J]_�_Ry?d_":t __ 

INVOICE TO:  --- - --�----

P 0. NO __ _____ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ 

QUOTE NO ___ _ __ __ __ _ __ - � - - _ 
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TEMPERATURE UPOtl RECEIPT:Qfl� 0( 



Testi�merica 
I ,..l C Q R I '  , I I I  A r � l l  

ANALYTICAL AND QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi s on , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  

Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  

Page 1 of  1 0  

Enc l o s e d  are t he Analyt i cal and Qua l i ty Con t rol repor t s  for the 
f o l l owing samp l e s  submi t t ed for analys i s : 

Samp l e  
Numbe r 

4 0 2 0 4 4  
4 0 2 0 4 5  
4 0 2 0 4 6  
4 0 2 0 4 7  
4 0 2 0 4 8  
4 0 2 0 4 9  
4 0 2 0 5 0  
4 0 2 0 5 1  
4 0 2 0 5 2  

Samp l e  Descript ion 

GP1 , S 5 9 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car 
GP1 , S 9 1 8 ' 1 77 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car 
GP2 , S5 9 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car 
GP2 , S 6 1 2 ' 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car 
GP3 , S7 9 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car 
GP3 , S1 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Ca 
GP4 , S4 7 '  1 77 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car 
GP4 , S6 1 1 ' 1 7 7 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car 
MeOH B l ank 1 77 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car 

Dat e  
Take n  

0 6 /3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 /3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 /3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 /3 0 /2 0 0 0  

Date 
Rec e ived 

0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Soil resul ts are reported on a dry weight basis . The above sample ( s )  may have a 
resul t flag shown on the report . The following are the result flag definit ions : 

A 
c 
F 
H = 

J 
M 
Q 
T = 

X = 

Analyzed/extracted past hold time 
Standard outside of control limits 
Sample fil tered in lab 
Late eluting hydrocarbons present 
Estimated concentration 
Matrix interference 
Result confirmed via re- analysis 
Does not match typical pattern 
Unidentified compound ( s l  present 

B 
D 
G 
I 
L 
p 
s 
w 
z 

= 

= 

= 

= 

Blank is contaminated 
Diluted for analys is 
Received past hold time 
Improperly handled sample 
Common lab solvent and contaminant 
Improperly preserved sample 
Sediment present 
BOD re - set due to missed dilution 
Internal standard outside l imits 

t.JtA;;;; ;J'J ,h 
Br1an D .  DeJona 
Organi c  Operat ions Manage r 

l i O :!  C o \1\ IE�CE 1 ) � 1 \'E I \\ \TE�TO\\ \ .  \\ I :i : l l l !H I !> 2 0 - :!f i  1 - 1  f i l iO  I F \ .\ !) :! 0 - :! li 1 - 11 1 :! 0  

\\ I J \ �  \ o  I :! B O .> : l:i : l i J  



Testi�merica 
I N C f l  I I  I '  0 A A f E 0 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 I INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madison , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 
PROJECT DESCR I PT I ON : S o i l  Analys i s  

0 7 / 1 0 /2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 4  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 2 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DES CR I PT I ON : GPl , S 5 9 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Car Care 
Rec ' d  on Ice 

Dat e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  0 8 : 3 0  Date Receive d : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Report ing Date 
Parame ter Resul ts Uni t s  Limi t Method Analyzed 

Sol ids , To tal 94 . 7  % n/a SW 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
_ , _0 Extract ion G 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

JUOC - NONAQUEOUS 
nz ene < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

Ethylbenzene < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  - thyl - t -butyl e ther < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0'7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  -
- " · tene < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
1 4 - Trimethylbenzene < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trimethylbenzene < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

enes , Total . < 8 7  ug/kg 7 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
c:::::::::o < 5 . 8  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 9 9 . 0  % n/a SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
!::::) - NONAQUEOUS < 5 . 3  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

li02 Co\1\tERr :E DKt\  E 1 \\\rERT0\1 \ .  \\ I :J::O!l4 I !)�11-�fi 1 - 1  t i l i l l  I h.\: ! )20-21i  1 -a 1 20 

\rD \ R  \o. 1 2l !O:J:G:o 

Prep /Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8  
14 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
I N C O U t' O R A T E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Ca r 
PROJECT DESCR I PTION : S o i l  Ana l ys i s  
SAMPLE DESCR I PTION : GPl , S 9 1 8 ' 1 7 7 0  

Rec ' d  on I c e  

Care 

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
S amp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 5  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 3 o f  1 0  

WDOT D i ck ' s Car Care 

Date /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  0 8 : 5 5 Da t e  Rec e ive d : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Report ing Date 
Parame ter Resul ts Un i t s  Limi t Method Analyzed 

Sol ids , To tal 94 . 5  % n/a SW 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
II:i:) Extract i on G 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  tate - NONAQUEOUS 

zene < 2 6  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
Ethylbenzene < 2 6  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
�hyl - t -butyl e ther < 2 6  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
.....- • tene < 2 6  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
1 4 - Trimethylbenz ene < 2 6  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trimethylbenz ene < 2 6  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

enes , Total < 7 9  ug/kg 7 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
� < 5 . 3  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 9 8 . 5  % n/a SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
:c::::::J - NONAQUEOUS < 5 . 3  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

! i0 2 Co\1\ 1 1-:l{ t :E  0 1{1\ E I \\\rEI{I'Il\\ \ ,  \\ I :i:lO!J..J I D20-:�ti  1 · 1  (-}(j O  I 1' \\:  !)20-:!ti I -ll 1 2 0· 

\\' D \ R  \ o. 1 2BO :J:l :J:l0 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8  
14 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
I N C 0 I I  , ,  0 R A T E 0 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DES CR I PT I ON : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 
PROJECT DESCR I PT I ON : S o i l  Analys i s  

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
Sample No : 4 0 2 0 4 6  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 4 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DES CR I PT I ON : GP2 , S 5 9 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 
Re c ' d  on I c e  

Date /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  0 9 : 1 5 Da t e  Rec e ive d : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Report ing Dat e  
Parame ter Resul t s  Uni t s  Limi t Me thod Analyzed 

Sol ids , Total 94 . 4  %" n/a SW 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
-=:::> Extraction G 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  �C - NONAQUEOUS 

e zene < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0.7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
�ylbenzene 3 9  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

hyl - t - butyl e ther < 3 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
- ·  'lene 1 1 7  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
:. , 4 - Trime thylbenz ene 1 9 1  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trime thylbenz ene 9 0  ugjkg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  

enes , Total 2 8 6  ug/kg 7 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
< 5 . 8  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  

Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 1 0 2 . 0  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
c::::::::J - NONAQUEOUS 7 . 7  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

f i02 CoiJ\IE�CE O�rvr-: I \hTEI\1'1 111 \ ,  \\'! :i:lO�)-i I D20-2fi 1 - 1  oliO I F\\:  D20-2fi  1 -B 1 20 

\\ 0 \ R  \o. 1 2 B03:l:i: :O 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8 
1 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
t N C t'l ti i' O R A T E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCRI PTION : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car 
PROJECT DESCRI PTION : Soil Analys i s  
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : GP2 , S 6 1 2 ' 1 7 7 0  

Rec ' d  on Ice 

Care 

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 7  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 5 o f  1 0  

WDOT D i ck ' s Car Care 

Da t e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  0 9 : 2 5 Dat e  Rece ived : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date 
Parame ter Resul ts Uni t s  Limit Method Analyzed 

Sol i ds , Total 92 . 5  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
RO Extrac tion G 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  �OC - NONAQUEOUS 
enz ene 2 3 , 8 0 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

Ethy1benz ene 7 3 , 5 0 0  ug/kg 2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
� thyl - t - buty1 ether < 1 , 3 0 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
- 1 uene 1 7 8 , 0 0 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

, 4 - Trimethylben z ene 1 7 6 , 0 0 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
1� 3 , 5 - Trimethylbenzene 5 6 , 2 0 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

:rl enes , Total 3 9 7 , 0 0 0  ug/kg 75 sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
: �o H 3 , 2 4 0  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 9 0 . 0  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
�0 - NONAQUEOUS 1 , 5 1 0  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  

f i ll:! (l l\ 1\IERCE DRI\  1·: I \\ \TERTI I\\ \ .  \\ I :l:lO�}-l I 920-:!li  1 - 1  fi liO I F\\:  �}20-21 i  1 -: ! 1 :! 0  

\\ D.\R \o. 1 2 80:l:r ; : : o  

Prep /Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8  
1 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 5 0 0  



Testi�merica 
I N C \ l  II I '  0 A A T E 0 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , I NC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 
PROJECT DESCRI PT ION : S o i l  Ana l ys i s  

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 8  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 6 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DES CRI PTION : GP3 , S 7 9 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 
Rec ' d  on I c e  

Dat e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 0 : 0 0 Da te Rece i ved : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Parame ter 

Sol ids , To tal 
. .  _ _  o Extract ion 

llllOC - NONAQUEOUS 
nzene 

Ethylbenzene 
- thyl - t -butyl e ther -
. ' uene 

, 4 - Trime thylbenz ene 
� , 5 - Trimethylbenzene 

enes , Total 
c::::::::::) 
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 
r:::::::::::J - NONAQUEOUS 

G 

Results Uni t s 

94 . 0  % 
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

< 3 0  ug/kg 
< 3 0  ug/kg 
< 3 0  ug/kg 
1 2 8  ug/kg 
< 3 0  ug/kg 
< 3 0  ug/kg 
< 8 7  ug/kg 
< 5 . 9  mg/kg 
1. 0 1. . 0 % 
< 5 . 3  mg/kg 

Report ing Da te 
Limi t Method Analyzed 

n/a SW 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
2 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
75 SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
n/a SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

l i02 l ;o\ 1\IERCE O R  I \  E I \\ \HXI"I I\\ \ .  \\ I :i:l0!)-1 I 920-:!li 1 - I IHiO I I-'\\: ! )20-21 i  1 -B 1 2 0 

\\ D \ R  \o .  1 2l !O:i:! :>::o 

P rep/Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8  
1. 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1. 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
I N C O I I � O R A T E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car 
PROJECT DESCR I PT ION : S o i l  Anal ys i s  
SAMPLE DESCRI PTION : GP3 , S l 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 0  

Rec ' d  on I c e  

Care 

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6 
S ampl e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 9  
Ac count No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 7 o f  1 0  

WDOT D i ck ' s Car Car 

Da t e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 0 : 1 0 Date Rece ived : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Report ing Date 
Parame t e r  Resul ts Un i t s  Limi t Method Analyzed 

Sol ids , To tal 94 . 0  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
0 Extraction G 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  ��C - NONAQUEOUS 

zene < 3 2  ug/kg 2 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
Ethylbenzene < 3 2  ug/kg 2 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
: �hyl - t - butyl ether < 3 2  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
• � · tene < 3 2  ug/kg 2 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
1 4 - Trimethylbenz ene < 3 2  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trime thylbenz ene < 3 2  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

enes , To tal < 9 6  ug/kg 7 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
< 6 . 4  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 1 0 0 . 0  % n/a s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

w - NONAQUEOUS < 5 . 3  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

fi02 f;o\1\IE!<LE 0!<1\ E I \\ \TEKI'I ll\ ' ·  \V I  :>::IJD-i I 920-2fi  1 - l li fiO  I FIX: U20-2fi  1 -1! 1 2 0  

\\D \ R  \o. 1 2 BO:>:::i: l0 

Prep/Run 
Bat ch 

3 2 7 8 
1 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
I N C 0 I I  I '  0 A A f E 0 

ANAL YTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 I INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PT I ON : 1 7 7 0  WDOT D i ck ' s Ca r Care 
PROJECT DESCR I PTI ON : S o i l  Ana l ys i s  

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
Sample No : 4 0 2 0 5 0  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 8 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DESCRI PT I ON : GP4 , S4 7 '  1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 
Rec ' d  on I c e  

Dat e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 0 : 3 0 Da t e  Rec e ived : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Parame ter 

Sol ids , To tal �� Extract ion 
C - NONAQUEOUS 

�nzene 
Ethylbenzene 
.-thyl - t -butyl ether r

uene 
_ 4 -Trime thylbenz ene 
� , 5 - Trime thylbenz ene 

enes , To tal 
c::::::) 
Surr : Bromofluorobenz ene 

lftf - NONAQUEOUS 

G 

Resul t s  Uni t s  

9 7 . 7  % 
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

< 2 6  ug/kg 
< 2 6  ug/kg 
< 2 6  ug/kg 
4 4  ug/kg 
< 2 6  ug/kg 
< 2 6  ug/kg 
< 7 7  ug/kg 
< 5 . 1  mg/kg 
9 8 . 5  % 
< 5 . 1  mg/kg 

Report ing Date 
Limi t Me thod Analyzed 

n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0.7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
7 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  

ti02 ComiEKCE 01< 1\  E I \\\n-:KTi l\\ \ .  \\'I :i::wH I n:. W-2f i  1 - 1  tHiO I F\\: !J20-2fi 1 -1 !  1 2 0 

\\I) \R \o .  1 2 BO :i:l:i:!O 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8  
1 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
I N C O H t' O R A f E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCRI PT ION : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car 
PROJECT DESCR I PT I ON : So i l  Ana lys i s  
SAM PLE DESCR I PTION : GP4 , S 6 1 1 ' 1 7 7 0  

Rec ' d  on Ice 

Care 

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 5 1  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 9 o f  1 0  

WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 

Da t e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 0 : 4 0  Da t e  Rec e i ved : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date 
Parameter Resul ts Uni t s  Limi t Me thod Analyzed 

Sol ids , Total 93 . 9  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

I Extract ion G 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
C - NONAQUEOUS 
z ene < 2 7  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  

Ethy1benzene < 2 7  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
11- =hyl - t -buty1 e ther <2 7 ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
'E 1 1lene < 2 7  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
1 4 - Trimethylbenz ene < 2 7  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0 
� , 5 - Trimethy1benz ene < 2 7  ug/kg 2 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  

enes , Total < 8 0  ug/kg 7 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
GW < 5 . 3  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 1 0 0 . 5  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  

, - NONAQUEOUS < 5 . 3  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0'7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  

!ill:! Co.\1\IE!<CE 01<1\ E I \hnXI'OI\ \ ,  \\'I :i:l0!)-1 I 9:!0<�fi 1 · 1  liliO I Fn: !):! 0-:!li I ·B I :!0 

\\ D \ R  \o .  1 2BO:i:l :i::o 

Prep /Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8 
1 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



I N C < ,  II f' 0 A A f E 0 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Mad i son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DES CR I PTION : 1 7 7 0  WDOT Dick ' s Car 
PROJECT DESCRI PTION : So i l  Ana l ys i s  
SAMPLE DESCRI PT ION : MeOH B l ank 1 7 7 0  

Rec ' d  on Ice 

Care 

0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 6  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 5 2  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 1 0  o f  1 0  

WDOT Dick ' s Car Care 

Date /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 0 : 5 0 Date Rece ived : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date  
Parameter Resul ts Units Limit Method 

_
Analyzed 

PVOC - NONAQUEOUS .zene <25  ug/kg 25 s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
ylbenzene <25  ug/kg 25 s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

�hyl - t-butyl ether <25 ug/kg 25 s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
Toluene <25  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
� , 4 - Trimethylbenzene <25  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trimethylbenzene <25  ug/kg 25  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 0  

:nes ,  Total <75  ug/kg 75 sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
G.r<.u <5 . 0  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  
E......=r :  Bromofluorobenzene 99 . 5  % n/a sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 8 /2 0 0 0  

l i02 C : I I\ 1\ IEJ.:t:E D R  I \  E I \\ \TI-:1<'1'01\ \ .  W I  :J:HHH I 920-11i 1 - l nliO I F\\:  !)10-11i  1 -B 1 10 

\rfJ \ R  \o.  1 2 HO:J:�:J::o 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
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Testi�merica 
I l'l C :  0 � I '  o ,  I I  A r f D 

ANALYTICAL AND QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 51 

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  

Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5 

Page 1 o f  1 0  

Enc losed are the Analyt ical and Qual i ty Cont rol repor t s  f o r  t he 
f o l l owing samp l e s  submi t t ed for ana l ys i s : 

Samp l e  
Numbe r  

4 0 2 0 3 5  
4 0 2 0 3 6  
4 0 2 0 3 7  
4 0 2 0 3 8  
4 0 2 0 3 9  
4 0 2 0 4 0  
4 0 2 0 4 1  
4 0 2 04 2  
4 0 2 0 4 3  

Samp l e  Description 

MeOH B l ank 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP1 , S 8 1 5 ' 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP1 , S 1 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP2 , S 8 1 4 ' 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP2 , S 1 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP3 , S8 1 5 ' 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP3 , S1 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP4 , S4 8 '  1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
GP4 , S 8 1 6 ' 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 

CASE NARRATIVE 

Date 
Taken 

0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  
0 6 /3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 /3 0 / 2 0 0 0  
0 6 /3 0 / 2 0 0 0  
0 6 /3 0 / 2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  
0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  

Date 
Rece ived 

0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  
.0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  
0 7/ 0 3 /2 0 0 0  
0 7/ 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  
0 7/ 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

The DRO res u l t s  for thi s proj e c t  are flagged a s  having been 
extracted past hol d . Thes e  s amp l e s  were extracted more than 3 
days a f t e r  s ampl e  col lect ion . WDNR has extended t he hol d  t ime 
for extra c t ion to 1 0  days , but thi s has not yet been Codi f i ed . 

Soil resul ts are reported on a dry weight basis . The above sampl e ( s )  may have a 
result flag shown on the report . The following are the resul t flag definitions : 

A = Analyzed/extracted past hold time 
C S tandard outs ide of control limits 
F = Sample filtered in lab 
H Late eluting hydrocarbons present 
J = Estimated concentration 
M Matrix interference 
Q = Result confirmed via re -analysis 
T Does not match typical pattern 
X Unidenti fied compound ( s }  present 

B = Blank is contaminated 
D = Diluted for analysis  
G = Received past hold time 
I Improperly handled sample 
L Common lab solvent and contaminant 
P Improperly preserved sample 
S Sediment present 
W = BOD re -set due to missed dilution 
Z = Internal standard outside limits 

� . <; 1-L.,. 
YJf� �J/-
Brian D .  DeJong 
Organi c  Opera t i ons Manager 

l i 0 2  C : o \1 \ I J·:J<CI·: IJ J< I\' 1·: I \\" \TEI<Tfl\\ \ .  \\ I :i : : O !J.I I !) 2 0 - 2 1i 1 - l ti l iO  I F \ \ .  !J 2 0- 2 1i 1 - l l l :!0 

\\ IJ \ 1<  \ 1 1 .  1 2 H O :i : ! :i : ! I J  



Testi�merica 
I N C t) I I  P 0 R A T E 0 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , I NC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 04 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCRI PTION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCR I PTION : So i l  Analys i s  
SAMPLE DESCRI PTION : MeOH B l ank 1 7 7 1  

Rec ' d  on I ce 

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5 
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 3 5 
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 2 o f  1 0  

WDOT NAPA 

Dat e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  1 2 : 2 0  Da t e  Rece ived : 0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date  
Parameter Results Units Limit Met' hod Analyzed 

PVOC - NONAQUEOUS 
E :1zene <25 ug/kg 25  s w  8 02 0  07/0 7/2 000  � tylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 7/2 0 0 0  

e hyl - t -butyl ether <25  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7/2 0 0 0  wuene <25 ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7/2000  
, 4 -Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25  SW  8 0 2 0  07/1.0/2 0 0 0  

1.. S - Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 /07/2 0 0 0  
X} .1es , Total <75  ug/kg 75  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  

�r :  
<5 . 0  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 /07/2 0 0 0  

Bromofluorobenzene 1. 02 . 5  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  07/0 7/2000  

f i02 Co\t\tERt:E D RI\ E I \\ \TI·:RI'I I\\ \ .  \\ I :>:!O!J-1 I 920-2fi  1 - 1  ti f iO I I"\\: ! l20-2fi  1 -B 1 2 0 

\\ D \ R  \o. 1 2BO:JJ:> : : o  

Prep/Run 
Batch 

2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2651.  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  



Testi�merica 
I N C O it i' O R A T E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DES CRI PT ION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCR I PT I ON : So i l  Ana l ys i s  
SAMPLE DESCR I PT I ON : GPl , S S 1 5 ' 1 7 7 1  

Rec ' d  on I c e  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 3 6 
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 3 o f  1 0  

WDOT NAPA 

Dat e /Time Take n : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 2 : 4 0  Dat e  Rec e i ve d : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Parameter 

Solids , Total 
r::::::= Extraction :t:c - NONAQUEOUS 
B zene �ylbenzene 

hyl - t -butyl ether 
or-" · ene 
1 ,  , 4 -Trimethylbenzene 
1 �5 -Trimethylbenzene �n nes , Total 

Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 
Dl - NONAQUEOUS 

G 

Results Units 

72 . 3  % 
07/03/2000  

332  ug/kg 
8 6  ug/kg 
<39  ug/kg 
1 3 0  ug/kg 
5 3  ug/kg 
<39  ug/kg 
1 8 0  ug/kg 
13  mg/kg 
90 . 0  % 
2 5  mg/kg 

Reporting Date 
Limit Method Analyzed 

n/a sw 5 0 3 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  

2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7/2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7/2 0 0 0  
25  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  
7 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  
5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  
n/a sw 8 0 2 0  07/0 7/2 0 0 0  
5 . 0 WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

f i02 CI I\ 1.\IERCE DRII 1·: I \\\n·XI'Il\1 \ .  \\' I  :i:I09-t I 920-2fi  1 - 1  f i f iO I F 1  \ :  ! J20-2fi 1 -B I :W 
\\ D \ R  \o.  1 2 BO:i:l. i : : o  

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3 2 78 
1476  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2650  
2 65 0  
2 6 5 0  
2650  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2650  

1476  2499  



Testi�merica 
I N C n 1 1  P 0 A A T E 0 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Mad i son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCRI PTION : Soil  Analys i s  
SAMPLE DES CR I PT I ON : GP1 , S 1 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 1  

Re c ' d  on I c e  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 3 7  
Ac count No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 4 o f  1 0  

WDOT NAPA 

Date /Time Taken : 0 6 /3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 2 : 4 5 Date Rec e ive d : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date 
Parameter Results Units Limit Method Analyzed 

Solids , Total 8 3 . 5  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  07/07/2000  
r::::J Extraction G 07/03/2000  WDNR 07/03/2000  �C - NONAQUEOUS 

zene 4 9  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2000  
Ethylbenzene < 3 6  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
�hyl - t -butyl ether < 3 6  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 000  
T ·ene < 3 6  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
1 ,  . 4 -Trimethylbenzene < 3 6  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 000  
L l '  5 -Trimethylbenzene < 3 6  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2000  
X: enes , Total <110  ug/kg 75  sw 8 02 0  07/0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
G- < 7 . 2  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 07/07/2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 92 . 0  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7/2 0 0 0  
D, - NONAQUEOUS < 6 . 0  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 07/07/2000  

f i02 Co\ 1. \ IERCE DRI\ E I \\\nxro11 \ , \V I  :i:l ll!H I 92 0-21i  1 - l li l iO I Fl\ :  !)20-21i  1 -H 1 2 0 

\\D \ R  \o. 1 2 BO;): l:> : :o  

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3278  
1476  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2650  
2 65 0  
2650  
2650  

1476  2499  



Testi�merica 
I N C O fi i' O A A T E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , I NC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Mad i son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DES CR I PT I ON : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCR I PTION :  Soil Analys i s  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 3 8  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 5 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DESCR I PT I ON : GP2 , S 8 1 4 ' 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
Rec ' d on I c e  

Dat e /Time Take n : 0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  1 3 : 5 0 Date Received : 0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date 
Parameter Resul ts Uni ts Limit Method Analyzed 

Solids , Total 73 . 9  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
0 Extraction 07/03/2000  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  � oQ C  - NONAQUEOUS 

enzene 1 , 8 9 0  ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  �ylbenzene 1 , 3 5 0  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  07/10 /2 0 0 0  

.. . 
hyl - t -butyl ether <68 ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 020  07/10/2 000  
1ene 1 , 0 8 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 02 0  07/10 /2 0 0 0  

1 ,  . , 4 -Trimethylbenz ene 3 , 6 5 0  ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  0 7/1 0 / 2 0 0 0  li[ , 5 -Trimethylbenzene 1 , 8 9 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/10/2 0 0 0  
enes , Total 5 , 2 8 0  ug/kg 7 5  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  

110 mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 107 . 5  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 0  
r:::::::::::J - NONAQUEOUS 7 . 3  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 07/2 0 0 0  

f i02 C : l l \ 1 \ I ERCE D R  I\ E I \\\TERT0\1 \ ,  \\ I :i:! ! J ! l-1 I 920-21i 1 - 1  fl f i ( )  I F\.\: 920-2fi 1 -B 1 20 

\\' D \ R  \o.  1 2 BO:i:l:l: :O 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3278  
1476  

2651  
2651  
2651  
2651  
2 6 5 1  
2 6 51 
2651  
2 6 5 1  
2 6 5 1  

1476  2499  



Testi�merica 
I N C O fi 1' 0 A A T E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , I NC . 
2 8 3 0  D a i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCR I PTION :  Soil  Ana l ys i s  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 3 9 
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 6 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DESCRI PTION : GP2 , S l 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
Rec ' d on I ce 

Date /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 4 : 0 0 Date Rece ived : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date 
Parameter Results Units Limit Method Analyzed 

Solids , Total 8 5 . 2  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  . : =.o Extraction 07/03/2000  WDNR 07/03/2 0 0 0  �ttoc - NONAQUEOUS 
nzene 48  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  iihylbenzene <29 ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2000  
thyl - t -butyl e ther <29 ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  

'.lene <29 ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
:... . - , 4 -Trimethylbenzene 141 ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  0.7/07/2 0 0 0  � 3 , 5 - Trimethylbenzene 4 0  ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  n�enes , Total 552  ug/kg 75 s w  8 0 2 0  07/07/2.000  

< 5 . 9  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 07/07/2. 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 99 . 0  % n/a sw 8 02 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
: oQ - NONAQUEOUS < 5 . 9  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 07/07/2 0 0 0  

f i01 Co\1\ IEf<CE 01<1\ E I \\ \TEf<TIIII \ ,  W I  5:l O!J4 I !.l1 0-2fi  I - I finO I F\X:  910-21) I -H I  2 0  

\\0 \R \o. I 2 B O :i:l:i::o 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3278  
1476  

2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2650  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
l N C 0 II  P 0 R A f E 0 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCR I PTION : Soil Ana l ys i s  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Sampl e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 0  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 7 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DES CR I PTION : GP3 , S 8 1 5 ' 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
Rec ' d  on I ce 

Date /Time Taken : 0 6 /3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 4 : 2 5 Dat e  Rece ived : · 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Report ing Date 
Parame ter Resul ts Uni t s  Limi t Method Analyzed 

Sol ids , Total 84 . 2  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  � Ext rac t i on 07/03/2000  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 /2 0 0 0  
C - NONAQUEOUS 
zene 3 , 560  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  

Ethylbenzene 7 , 1. 3 0  ug/kg 25  s w  8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
�hyl - t -butyl ether <1.43  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  f · tene 3 , 33 0  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

, 4 -Trimethylbenzene 1.7 , 8 00 ug/kg 25  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trimethylbenzene 5 , 5 8 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

enes , Total 3 3 , 3 0 0  ug/kg 75  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
c::::) H 392  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 98 . 5  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

rmr - NONAQUEOUS H 3 0 9  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

fi02 Co\1\IERCE DR I \  E I \\ \TERTI I\\ \ .  \\ I :i :!O!H I 9 2 0-:!li 1 - 1  fili i )  I F n :  !>20-:!li I -ll I :W 
\\ D \ R \o. 1 2BO:i: l:l:l0 

P rep/Run 
Batch 

3278  
1.476  

2650  
2 6 5 0  
2650  
2650  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1.476  2 5 00 



Testi�merica 
1 N C O H I1 0 A A T E O  

ANALYTICAL RE PORT 

Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Madi son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DES CR I PTION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCR I PT I ON : Soil  Analys i s  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 1  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 8 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DESCR I PT I ON : GP3 , S l 0  2 0 '  1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
Rec ' d on I ce 

Dat e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 4 : 4 0 Dat e Rece ived : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Reporting Date 
Parame ter Resul ts Uni t s Limi t Method Analyzed 

Sol ids , Total 8 1 . 6  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  i Extract ion 07/03/2000  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
C - NONAQUEOUS 
z ene 1 , 160  ug/kg 25  s w  8 02 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  

Ethylbenzene 784  ug/kg 25  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2000  
J-"""::hyl - t - butyl e ther < 3 1  ug/kg 25  s w  8 0 2 0  07/07/2 000  
:--- •lene < 3 1  ug/kg 25  s w  8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  

, 4 - Trimethylbenzene 1 , 9 6 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trimethylbenzene 8 9 5  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  o·7 / 0 7  / 2 o o o  

enes , Total 7 , 8 4 0  ug/kg 75 sw 8 02 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  
G::> H 77 mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 07/07/2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromo fluorobenzene 112 . 5  % n/a sw 8 02 0  07/07/2 0 0 0  

lftf - NONAQUEOUS <6 . 1  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 07/07/2 0 0 0  

fill:! Co\1\IEI<O: D R  I \  E I \\\n:KI'I J \\ \ .  \VI :i:lf l !J-t I 9:!0-:!fi  1 - 1  oliO I I·\\: ! >:!0-:!fi  1 -1! 1 20 

\\0 \ R  \o.  1 2 BIJ:i:l:i::o 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3278  
1476  

2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  
2650  

1476  2499  



Testi�merica 
I N C 0 14 f� O A A T E O 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , I NC . 
2 8 3 0  D a i ry Drive 
Madison , WI 5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1 

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCR I PTION : S o i l  Analys i s  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Sample No : 4 0 2 0 4 2  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 9 o f  1 0  

SAMPLE DESCR I PT I ON : GP4 , S4 8 '  1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
Rec ' d  on Ice  

Dat e /Time Taken : 0 6 / 3 0 /2 0 0 0  1 5 : 0 0 Da t e  Rece ived : · 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Report ing Date 
Parame ter Resul ts Uni t s  Limi t Me thod Analyzed 

Sol ids , Total 2 5 . 4  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  iio Extract ion 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
O C  - NONAQUEOUS 
nz ene < 9 8  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  

Ethylbenzene < 9 8  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
:::: thyl - t - butyl ether 1 4 0  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  

' uene < 9 8  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
, 4 - Trimethylbenz ene < 9 8  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

� �3 , 5 - Trimethylbenz ene < 9 8  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  
l enes , Total < 3 0 0  ug/kg 7 5  SW 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

--o < 2 0  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 9 7 . 5  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

mr - NONAQUEOUS < 2 0  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

�i02 Co.\1.\ IE�CE [)� 1\E I \V\TE�TO\\ \ ,  \VI :i:lO!)..t I 920-2fi 1 - 1  ti f iO I F\X: !J2 0-2fi 1 -B 1 20 

\\'D \ R  :\o .  1 2 BO:i:::i::o 

Prep/Run 
Batch 

3 2 7 8  
1 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  



Testi�merica 
I N C O ft P O R A r E O  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr . Tim Ryan 
BT2 , INC . 
2 8 3 0  Da i ry Drive 
Mad i son , WI  5 3 7 0 4 - 6 7 5 1  

JOB DESCR I PTION : 1 7 7 1  WDOT NAPA 
PROJECT DESCRI PT I ON : S o i l  Ana l ys i s  
SAMPLE DESCR I PT I ON : GP4 , S 8 1 6 '  1 7 7 1  

Rec ' d  on Ice  

0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 0  
Job No : 0 0 . 0 5 6 7 5  
Samp l e  No : 4 0 2 0 4 3  
Account No : 1 0 1 0 0  
Page 1 0  o f  1 0  

WDOT NAPA 

Dat e /Time Taken : 0 6 /3 0 / 2 0 0 0  1 5 : 1 5 D a t e  Rece ive d : 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  

Report ing Date 
Parame ter Resul t s  Uni t s  Limi t Method Analyz ed 

Sol ids , To tal 8 0 . 8  % n/a sw 5 0 3 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  � Extract ion 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 0  
C - NONAQUEOUS 
zene < 3 1  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

Ethylbenz ene < 3 1  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  
I thy],. - t - bu tyl e ther < 3 1  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 02 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
• � uene < 3 1  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

, 4 - Trimethylbenz ene < 3 1  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  
� , 5 - Trimethylbenz ene < 3 1  ug/kg 2 5  sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

enes , Tot a l  < 9 3  ug/kg 7 5  s w  8 0 2 0  o
·
7 / 0 7  / 2 o o o  

< 6 . 2  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 /2 0 0 0  
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 9 8 . 5  % n/a sw 8 0 2 0  0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

lfff - NONAQUEOUS < 6 . 2  mg/kg 5 . 0  WDNR 0 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 0  

f:i02 C0\1\IERCE Di-!1\E I \hTERT0\1 \ .  W I  :i:lO!)..J I 92 0-2fi I - I f:ilill I Ftx: !)20-21i 1 -1! 1 20 
\\.0\R .\o. 1 2805:Li:! l l  

P rep/Run 
Bat ch 

3 2 7 8  
1 4 7 6  

2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  
2 6 5 0  

1 4 7 6  2 4 9 9  
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